

01-9248

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BONNI CICIO,
Appellant,

v.

VYTRA HEALTHCARE, BRENT SPEARS, M.D., AND JOHN DOES, 1-8,
Appellees.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK*

***BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BONNI CICIO***

Eugene R. Anderson
Rhonda D. Orin
Michele A. Gallagher
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, L.L.P.
1275 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 218-0040

Of Counsel:
Leonard A. Nelson
American Medical Association
515 North State Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 464-5059

Donald R. Moy
Medical Society of the State of New York
420 Lakeville Road, P.O. Box 5404
Lake Success, NY 11042
(516) 488-6100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. VYTRA AND DR. SPEARS MADE “MIXED ELIGIBILITY AND TREATMENT” DECISIONS REGARDING MR. CICIO, FOR WHICH VYTRA AND DR. SPEARS SHOULD BE HELD ACCOUNTABLE UNDER STATE TORT LAW.....	5
II. VYTRA AND DR. SPEARS CANNOT AVOID LIABILITY ON GROUNDS THAT THEY WERE MERELY ENGAGED IN UTILIZATION REVIEW ACTIVITIES, AS SUCH ACTIVITIES CONSTITUTE MIXED ELIGIBILITY AND TREATMENT DECISIONS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<u>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILSA Medical & Clinical Servs. Fund</u> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	5
<u>In re Unlicensed Practice of Med.: Roger H. Strube</u> , No. 9420668 (filed Feb. 24, 1995)	14
<u>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 645, 653-655 (1995)	5
<u>Pappas v. Asbel</u> , 768 A.2d 1089 (Pa. 2001), petition for cert. filed, 70 U.S.L.W. 3092 (Aug. 1, 2001)	8, 17
<u>Pegram v. Herdrich</u> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	passim
<u>State Board v. Fallon</u> , 41 S.W.3d 474 (2001).....	11, 12, 15

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1141, <u>et seq.</u>	passim
2001 Minn. Laws 147.091, Subd. 1b.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tanya Albert, <i>Higher Accountability for HMO Medical Directors</i> , amednews.com (May 14, 2001), available at www.ama-assn.org/sci-pubs/amnews/pick_01/pr1120514.htm	16
AMA Policy H-285.939, <i>Managed Care Medical Director Liability</i> . Available at http://www.ama-assn.org/apps/pf_online/pf_online?f_n=browse&doc=policyfiles/HOD/H-285.939.HTM&&s_t=&st_p=&nth=1&prev_pol=policyfiles/HOD/H-280.999.HTM&nxt_pol=policyfiles/HOD/H-285.922.HTM&	11
Phyllis C. Borzoi, <i>Erisa and Managed Care Plans: Key Preemption and Fiduciary Issues</i> , SF28 ALI-ABA 371 (Oct. 2000) at 423 n.2	17
Employer Health Plan Accountability: Do Plan Participants Have Adequate Protections?: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Employer-Employee Relations, House Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 106 th Cong. 127 (1999) (Statement of Timothy T. Flaherty, M.D., American Medical Association). Available at http://commdocs.house.gov/committees/edu/hedcew6-24.000/hedcew6-24.htm	10
Barry Gold, <i>Vulnerability of HMO Physicians Who Make Medical Necessity Decisions to Professional Misconduct Proceedings by State Licensing Agencies</i> , Presentation at New York State Bar Ass'n. Annual Convention (Jan. 26, 2000).	14
La. Op. Att'y Gen. No. 98-491, 1999 WL 288869 (Apr. 27, 1999).....	12
MSSNY Position Statement § 165.969, available at http://www.mssny.org/position/managed.htm (Jan. 14, 2002)	17

MSSNY, News of New York, Oct. 1998.....13

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Major Health Care Policies: 50 State Profiles, 2000* (Jan. 2001)17

Policy Statement approved at February 5-7, 2001 Board Meeting, available at www.llr.state.sc.us/POL/Medical/Medical%20Necessity.htm.....12

San Jose Business Journal, June 5, 199812

Texas State Board of Medical Examiners, Medical Board Report, Vol. 18, No. 2 (Spring 1997), available at <http://www.tsbme.state.tx.us/news/Spring97/spring97.htm>.....11

The Changing World of HMO Liability Under ERISA, 22 J. LEGAL MED. 77, 86 (March 2001)6
